

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

(Consolidated Interim Storage Facility)

Docket No. 72-1051

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER OPPOSING THE ALLIANCE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
STRATEGIES' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-19-4

Thomas Steinfeldt
Sara B. Kirkwood

Counsel for NRC Staff

June 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Background.....	2
Discussion	3
I. Applicable Legal Standards	3
A. Interlocutory Review of Petitions to Intervene under 10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....	3
B. Legal Requirements for Contention Admissibility	4
II. The Board Correctly Found AFES's Contentions Inadmissible.....	6
A. AFES Misstates the Applicable Contention Admissibility Requirements.....	6
B. The Board Correctly Found AFES's Contention 1 Inadmissible	7
1. The Board correctly determined that AFES failed to provide a legal justification requiring Holtec to further analyze environmental justice impacts	9
2. The Board correctly determined that AFES failed to identify a genuine dispute with Holtec's site selection process	10
3. Contrary to AFES's claim, the Board's discussion of standing does not provide a basis for finding Contention 1 admissible.....	12
C. The Board Correctly Found AFES's Contention 2 Inadmissible	13
D. The Board Correctly Found AFES's Contention 3 Inadmissible	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Opinions

City of Grapevine v. Dep't of Transp., 17 F.3d 1502, 1507 (D.C. Cir 1994) 11

Commission Legal Issuances

<i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009)	13
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003)	5
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-08-17, 68 NRC 231 (2008)	3
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-02-1, 55 NRC 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	5, 7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Unit 2), CLI-16-5, 83 NRC 131 (2016).....	5
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005).....	5
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 6 and 7), CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017).....	3
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001).....	3
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)....	8, 10, 11
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-35, 60 NRC 619 (2004).....	4, 9
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012).....	5
<i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-07-25, 66 NRC 101 (2007).....	3
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004).....	5
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....	5

<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-9, 71 NRC 245 (2010).....	3
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-1, 71 NRC 1 (2010)	7
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006)	4, 7
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-1, 43 NRC 235 (1996)....	3

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board Decisions

<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13, 20–21 (1974)	5
--	---

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006).....	4
<i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-4, 89 NRC __ (May 7, 2019)	passim
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), LBP-97-8, 45 NRC 367 (1997)	10
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-82-75, 16 NRC 986 (1982)	9
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-02-23, 56 NRC 413 (2002).....	13

Regulations

Environmental report, 10 C.F.R. § 51.45.....	11
Hearing requests, petitions to intervene, requirements for standing, and contentions, 10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	4, 14

Other Authorities

Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-income Populations, Exec. Order No. 12,898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994).....	7
Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	5, 6
Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 83 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 19, 2018).....	2
Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,919 (July 16, 2018)	1, 2
Policy Statement on the Treatment of Environmental Justice Matters in NRC Regulatory and Licensing Actions, 69 Fed. Reg. 52,040 (Aug. 24, 2004)	8
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process (Final Rule), 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....	7, 10

June 25, 2019
